include any Committee constituted/to 

be constituted by the Board to exercise 

its powers, including the powers 

conferred by this resolution), the 

consent of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded to the Board to offer, 

issue and  allot on  preferential basis 

up to 5,40,570 (Five Lakh Forty 

Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy 

only) Equity Shares of the Company of 

the face value of Rs. 10 each at a price 

of Rs.18.50 per share (including the 

premium of Rs.8.50 per share) or at 

such price which shall not be less than 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

K.BHASKARA REDDY -  Promoter Director